wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 78% 11% 46% 73% 81% 11% 39% 52%
Unfavorable 36% 13% 78% 43% 18% 10% 78% 49% 37%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 5% 11% 9% 8% 3% 11% 11% %
Never heard of 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 6% 0% 0% 4%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 9% % 17% 9% 12% 5% 17% 15% 2%
Unfavorable 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 13% 19% 15% 18% 10% 19% 11% 20%
Never heard of 72% 77% 62% 71% 67% 82% 62% 69% 74%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 258 89 29 140 32 57 29 73 68
Favorables - Beth Lindstrom Favorable 5% 3% 12% 4% 6% 1% 12% 7% 2%
Unfavorable 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 5% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 17% 20% 25% 13% 13% 25% 25% 9% 18%
Never heard of 74% 75% 61% 76% 78% 73% 61% 79% 74%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 84 27 136 35 48 27 66 70
Favorables - John Kingston Favorable 4% 2% 11% 4% 5% 0% 11% 5% 3%
Unfavorable 4% 1% 22% 2% 0% 1% 22% 2% 1%
Heard of / Undecided 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 5% 14%
Never heard of 83% 88% 58% 85% 87% 88% 58% 88% 82%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 84 27 136 35 48 27 66 70
Favorables - National Rifle Association Favorable 29% 19% 59% 28% 29% 13% 59% 37% 19%
Unfavorable 56% 65% 27% 56% 58% 70% 27% 52% 60%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 11% 14% 12% 13% 9% 14% 5% 19%
Never heard of 3% 4% 0% 2% 1% 7% 0% 4% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 44% 61% 62% 55% 49% 49%
Unfavorable 36% 46% 28% 24% 35% 43% 39%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 9% 7% 12% 9% 6% 7%
Never heard of 2% % 4% 1% 1% 2% 5%
Refused % % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 9% 16% 3% 7% 10% 8% 12%
Unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 0% 4% 2% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 15% 14% 15% 23% 12% 9%
Never heard of 72% 64% 79% 78% 63% 79% 72%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 258 121 136 a7 76 67 68
Favorables - Beth Lindstrom Favorable 5% 6% 3% 0% 2% 8% 7%
Unfavorable 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 8% 1%
Heard of / Undecided 17% 14% 20% 18% 20% 16% 15%
Never heard of 74% 75% 73% 78% 77% 68% 77%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 122 125 40 54 79 73
Favorables - John Kingston Favorable 4% 5% 3% 0% 2% 6% 7%
Unfavorable 4% 6% 1% 2% 4% 6% 1%
Heard of / Undecided 9% % 12% 16% 6% 13% 5%
Never heard of 83% 82% 84% 82% 88% 76% 87%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 122 125 40 54 79 73
Favorables - National Rifle Association Favorable 29% 40% 17% 26% 26% 31% 29%
Unfavorable 56% 49% 63% 50% 57% 54% 62%
Heard of / Undecided 12% % 16% 19% 12% 11% 8%
Never heard of 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Refused 1% 1% % 0% 1% 1% 0%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia

Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 42% 74% 46% 48% 50% 69%
Unfavorable 36% 46% 17% 46% 38% 39% 19%

Heard of / Undecided 8% 11% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9%

Never heard of 2% 1% 1% 0% 7% 2% 3%

Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% % 0%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 9% 18% 1% 14% 6% 9% 11%
Unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5%

Heard of / Undecided 15% 20% 18% 9% 10% 15% 14%

Never heard of 72% 58% 79% 73% 79% 73% 70%

Refused % 0% 0% 2% 0% % 0%

Total 258 70 73 51 63 204 47

Favorables - Beth Lindstrom Favorable 5% 2% 3% 10% 4% 6% 2%
Unfavorable 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6%

Heard of / Undecided 17% 16% 21% 13% 18% 18% 15%

Never heard of 74% 79% 72% 72% 74% 73% 77%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 246 58 54 64 71 202 36

Favorables - John Kingston Favorable 4% 2% 0% 8% 6% 4% 3%
Unfavorable 4% 8% 0% 5% 2% 4% 4%

Heard of / Undecided 9% 8% 14% 6% 11% 10% 9%

Never heard of 83% 83% 86% 82% 82% 82% 83%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 246 58 54 64 71 202 36

Favorables - National Rifle Association Favorable 29% 40% 13% 41% 22% 29% 25%
Unfavorable 56% 47% 62% 51% 64% 57% 55%

Heard of / Undecided 12% 11% 19% 3% 14% 12% 13%

Never heard of 3% 1% 6% 5% % 2% 7%

Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 43% 54% 61% 57% 48% 60% 55% 45%
Unfavorable 36% 44% 33% 31% 36% 32% 34% 32% 50%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 12% % 6% 8% 4% 12% 4%
Never heard of 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 12% 2% 1% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 9% 14% 10% 6% 5% 7% 9% 15% 8%
Unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 0% 6% 4% 3%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 12% 13% 14% 24% 8% 23% 9% 14%
Never heard of 72% 71% 76% 72% 68% 85% 62% 71% 76%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 258 77 58 75 47 23 59 83 62
Favorables - Beth Lindstrom Favorable 5% 7% 3% 2% 6% 15% 1% 4% 3%
Unfavorable 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 0% 2% 1% 11%
Heard of / Undecided 17% 15% 22% 16% 16% 20% 16% 15% 20%
Never heard of 74% 76% 70% 76% 74% 65% 81% 81% 66%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 88 55 60 43 28 72 66 48
Favorables - John Kingston Favorable 4% % 7% 0% 2% 13% 4% 2% 1%
Unfavorable 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 8% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 9% 5% 13% 13% 9% 2% 11% 11% 10%
Never heard of 83% 83% 78% 85% 86% 83% 84% 79% 84%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 88 55 60 43 28 72 66 48
Favorables - National Rifle Association Favorable 29% 40% 29% 20% 18% 34% 21% 32% 30%
Unfavorable 56% 41% 52% 69% 70% 48% 62% 53% 58%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 15% 15% 9% 7% 15% 14% 12% 7%
Never heard of 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 4 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Quter | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 44% 50% 54% 62% 100%
Unfavorable 36% 42% 40% 39% 26% 0%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 11% 5% 7% 9% 0%
Never heard of 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 0%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 9% 8% 9% 13% 5% 4%
Unfavorable 3% 1% 9% 3% 3% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 17% 13% 14% 15% 15%
Never heard of 72% 75% 69% 69% 76% 77%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 1% %
Total 258 67 33 94 63 141
Favorables - Beth Lindstrom Favorable 5% 10% 8% 3% 2% 3%
Unfavorable 4% 9% 1% 5% 0% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 17% 16% 15% 19% 15% 21%
Never heard of 74% 66% 76% 73% 83% 73%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 55 35 95 61 126
Favorables - John Kingston Favorable 4% 8% 8% 1% 3% 2%
Unfavorable 4% 6% 8% 2% 1% 2%
Heard of / Undecided 9% 10% 6% 10% 10% 12%
Never heard of 83% 76% 7% 87% 87% 84%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 246 55 35 95 61 126
Favorables - National Rifle Association Favorable 29% 41% 31% 27% 17% 11%
Unfavorable 56% 49% 56% 57% 63% 80%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 8% 9% 13% 16% 6%
Never heard of 3% 0% 4% 3% 5% 2%
Refused 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Jay Gonzales 21% 36% 2% 15% 32% 38% 2% 15% 15%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 60% 47% 90% 63% 53% 42% 90% 63% 62%
Democrat Jay Gonzalez and Republican Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Charlie Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 15% 15% 2% 17% 13% 16% 2% 15% 19%

read)

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Bob Massie 22% 38% 3% 17% 37% 39% 3% 18% 15%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 59% 44% 77% 64% 51% 40% 77% 65% 63%
Democrat Bob Massie and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 16% 16% 16% 16% 10% 20% 16% 12% 19%

read)

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Setti Warren 24% 39% 2% 19% 41% 38% 2% 15% 23%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 58% 43% 90% 61% 47% 40% 90% 67% 55%
Democrat Setti Warren and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 15% 2% 15% 10% 18% 2% 12% 18%

read)

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Jay Gonzales 21% 18% 24% 28% 23% 16% 20%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 60% 64% 56% 46% 56% 65% 67%
Dechrat Jay Gonzalez and Republican Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% %
Charlie Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 3% 2% 8% 1% 1% 1%

Refused (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 15% 13% 17% 19% 19% 14% 10%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Bob Massie 22% 21% 24% 30% 24% 18% 21%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 59% 63% 55% 42% 55% 65% 65%
Democrat Bob Massie and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% % % 0% 1% 3% %
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1%

Refused (not read) % % 0% 0% 0% % 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 16% 12% 19% 22% 19% 12% 12%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Setti Warren 24% 20% 28% 37% 24% 21% 20%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 58% 65% 52% 33% 56% 66% 67%
Democrat Setti Warren and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% % 1% % 1% 3% 0%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1% 1%

Refused (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 10% 17% 21% 17% 9% 9%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Jay Gonzales 21% 19% 32% 17% 16% 19% 27%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 60% 61% 45% 67% 67% 62% 51%
Democrat Jay Gonzalez and Republican Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Charlie Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 15% 13% 21% 12% 13% 15% 14%

read)

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Bob Massie 22% 22% 31% 20% 17% 21% 31%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 59% 57% 45% 69% 64% 60% 50%
Democrat Bob Massie and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% % 0% % 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 16% 14% 23% 9% 16% 16% 13%

read)

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Setti Warren 24% 21% 38% 19% 18% 23% 31%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 58% 60% 37% 70% 66% 60% 44%
Democrat Setti Warren and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% % 0% % 3% 1% 1%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 7%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 11% 23% 8% 11% 13% 17%

read)

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Jay Gonzales 21% 16% 26% 18% 27% 25% 30% 20% 12%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 60% 69% 58% 57% 52% 55% 52% 64% 68%
Democrat Jay Gonzalez and Republican Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0%
Charlie Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2%

Refused (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 15% 11% 13% 19% 16% 15% 13% 11% 18%

read)

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Bob Massie 22% 20% 25% 18% 31% 37% 31% 23% 11%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 59% 64% 58% 59% 50% 49% 53% 62% 66%
Democrat Bob Massie and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2%

Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 16% 14% 14% 19% 15% 14% 12% 10% 21%

read)

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Setti Warren 24% 16% 28% 24% 35% 27% 31% 26% 16%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 58% 69% 54% 55% 47% 55% 47% 62% 67%
Democrat Setti Warren and Republican Charlie [ oS iate ot read) 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Baker, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%

Refused (not read) % 1% 0% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 11% 13% 15% 14% 13% 16% 8% 15%

read)

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 9 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Quter | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Jay Gonzales 21% 18% 19% 19% 27% 35%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 60% 64% 62% 63% 51% 48%
Dechrat Jay Gonzalez and Republican Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Charlie Baker, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Refused (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 15% 12% 17% 14% 17% 14%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Bob Massie 22% 20% 24% 20% 27% 35%
were held today, and the candidates were  [Republican Charlie Baker 59% 63% 52% 62% 53% 48%
Democrat Bob Massie and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 0% 1% % 1%
Baker, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% %
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 0% % %
Don't Know / Undecided (not 16% 13% 23% 15% 16% 16%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
If the election for Governor of Massachusetts |Democrat Setti Warren 24% 22% 24% 22% 30% 40%
were held today, and the candidates were Republican Charlie Baker 58% 61% 61% 61% 49% 43%
Democrat Setti Warren and Republican Charlie Another candidate (not read) 1% % 0% % 1% 1%
Baker, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Refused (not read) % 1% 0% % 0% 1%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 9% 14% 13% 18% 13%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll

of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 55% 79% 9% 48% 74% 82% 9% 46% 51%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Geoff Diehl 20% 7% 59%[  20%]  11% 4% 59%|  23%[  17%
w::: Irj‘r; :ungofs,f“b"ca” Geoff Diehl, for whom iq e dent Shiva Ayyadurai 9% 5% 10%|  11% 7% 2% 10% 8%|  14%
Would not vote (not read) 3% 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 5% 5%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 9% 21% 14% 9% 9% 21% 14% 13%
read)
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 74% 11% 48% 71% 76% 11% A47% 49%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Beth Lindstrom 19% 8% 61% 18% 12% 6% 61% 21% 15%
Warren and Republican Beth Lindstrom, for - 11oq e qenrShva Avvadural 9% 4% 8%|  13% 5% 4% 8%|  12%|  14%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 2% 0% 5% 0% 3% 0% 5% 6%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 14% 12% 19% 15% 13% 12% 19% 13% 16%
read)
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 78% 8% 49% 74% 80% 8% 48% 49%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican John Kingston 21% 6% 59% 22% 9% 5% 59% 25% 19%
Warren and Republican John Kingston, for Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 7% 4% 7% 10% 6% 2% 7% 8% 12%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 4% 2% 1% 5% 0% 3% 1% 5% 5%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% % 5% 3% 0%
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Don't Know / Undecided (not 12% 9% 21% 12% 9% 10% 21% 10% 14%
read)
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 55% 48% 61% 60% 55% 54% 52%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Geoff Diehl 20| 27%|  13%|  13%|  14%|  23%| 25%
w:glrjg :ungofs,f“b"ca” Geoff Diehl, for whom iq e dent Shiva Ayyadurai 9% 8%|  10%|  11%|  12% 6% 8%

Would not vote (not read) 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2%

Another candidate (not read) 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% % %

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 13% 13% 10% 14% 14% 13%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 48% 57% 56% 52% 53% 51%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Beth Lindstrom 19% 26% 13% 17% 16% 22% 21%
Warren and Republican Beth Lindstrom, for - 11oq e qenrShva Avvadural 9% 8%|  10%|  12%|  11% 6% 9%
whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4%

Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% % 0% 2% 1% %

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 14% 13% 16% 9% 17% 15% 15%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 49% 59% 61% 55% 52% 52%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican John Kingston 21% 28% 14% 13% 18% 23% 25%
Warren and Republican John Kingston, for 1o e qenrShiva Avvadural 7% 7% 8%|  11% 9% 6% 6%
whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4%

Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2%

Refused (not read) % 0% % 0% 0% 0% %

Don't Know / Undecided (not 12% 10% 14% 10% 14% 13% 11%

read)

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Page 12 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 55% 44% 70% 53% 52% 52% 68%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Geoff Diehl 200  23% 50|  30%|  20%|  21%[  10%
w:glrjg :ungofs,f“b"ca” Geoff Diehl, for whom iq e dent Shiva Ayyadurai 9%|  12%|  12% 4% 8% 9% 9%
Would not vote (not read) 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 14% 10% 11% 17% 14% 7%
read)
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 42% 66% 55% 49% 51% 63%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Beth Lindstrom 19% 27% 7% 26% 18% 20% 15%
Warren and Republican Beth Lindstrom, for - 11oq e qenrShva Avvadural 9%|  12%|  11% 5% 9%|  10% 4%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 5% 2% % 5% 3% 5%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 14% 12% 13% 13% 18% 15% 12%
read)
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 45% 68% 54% 51% 52% 68%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican John Kingston 21% 25% 7% 31% 20% 22% 15%
Warren and Republican John Kingston, for 1o e qenrShiva Avvadural 79%|  10%|  10% 3% 6% 8% 5%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0%
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 0% 1% % 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 12% 12% 11% 8% 17% 13% 7%
read)
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

Wb u r of 504 Registered Voters

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 55% 44% 55% 62% 60% 55% 61% 57% 48%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Geoff Diehl 20| 27%|  18%|  16%|  14%|  19%|  12%|  21%|  27%
w:glrjg :ungofs,f“b"ca” Geoff Diehl, for whom iq e dent Shiva Ayyadurai 9% 9% 9% 8%|  10%|  11%|  15% 6% 8%
Would not vote (not read) 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 14% 13% 10% 15% 15% 6% 14% 11%
read)
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 46% 48% 61% 59% 49% 61% 56% 45%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Beth Lindstrom 19% 20% 24% 17% 16% 15% 14% 22% 25%
Warren and Republican Beth Lindstrom, for - 11oq e qenrShva Avvadural 9%|  10%|  11%|  10% 506|  15%|  11% 6% 9%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 5% 6% 3% 0% 0% 5% 2% 3%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 2%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 14% 17% 12% 9% 19% 21% 9% 12% 17%
read)
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 46% 54% 62% 60% 53% 60% 58% 46%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican John Kingston 21% 28% 16% 16% 18% 20% 17% 19% 29%
Warren and Republican John Kingston, for 1o e qenrShiva Avvadural 7% 6% 10% 8% 5% o%| 1% 6% 5%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 4% 5% 5% 3% 1% 0% 5% 3% 3%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 4% % 1% 1% 7% 1% % 3%
Refused (not read) % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 12% 11% 14% 10% 14% 13% 5% 14% 12%
read)
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 14 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Quter | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 55% 46% 52% 54% 65% 92%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Republican Geoff Diehl 20% 20% 28% 220 11% 206
Warren and Republican Geoff Diehl, for whom g e q e e A s dura 9%|  14% 9%|  10% 3% 3%
would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 13% 18% 11% 10% 14% 2%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 43% 52% 55% 61% 88%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth  [Republican Beth Lindstrom 19% 26% 26% 18% 11% 3%
Warren and Republican Beth Lindstrom, for - 11oq e qenrShva Avvadural 9% 12% 6%|  11% 6% 4%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% %
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 14% 16% 14% 13% 15% 4%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 46% 52% 54% 64% 91%
and the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Republican John Kingston 21% 26% 25% 23% 10% 1%
Warren and Republican John Kingston, for 1o e qenrShiva Avvadural 7% 10% 7% 9% % 3%
whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) 4% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% %
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 12% 15% 12% 8% 15% 4%
read)
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
In general, do you feel that the laws we have |More strict 55% 63% 38% 54% 51% 70% 38% 46% 62%
here in Massachusetts covering the sale of Less strict 12% 7% 30% 12% 13% 4% 30% 19% 4%
fireanms should be READ AND ROTATE Kept about the same 30%|  25%|  28%]|  32%|  31%|  22%|  28%|  33%|  31%
FIRST TWO, or kept about the same as they
are now? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
In your opinion, which should be more Protecting right to own guns 21% 15% 42% 21% 21% 10% 42% 31% 12%
important to lawmakers when considering laws [protecting citizens from gun 69% 78% 36% 69% 73% 82% 36% 60% 78%
regarding gun sales and ownership: violence
Both (not read) 8% 5% 19% % 5% 6% 19% 9% 6%
Neither (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% % 4%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
As you may know, students in Massachusetts |Support 73% 80% 45% 73% 76% 83% 45% 65% 82%
have been conducting marches, walkouts, and [Oppose 2204 15% 43% 22% 18% 13% 43% 29% 15%
other protests. Do you support or 0ppose these [5orit Know / Refused 5% 2% 12% 5% 6% 2% 12% 6% 3%
protests: Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Getting rid of laws that |Support 33% 35% 30% 32% 43% 31% 30% 38% 25%
restrict what kinds of guns people can own Oppose 63% 63% 57% 65% 55% 68% 57% 59% 70%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 2% 12% 4% 2% 2% 12% 3% 4%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning high capacity |Support 68% 67% 46% 73% 61% 70% 46% 66% 80%
magazines, which allow some guns to fire Oppose 27% 30% 45% 22% 37% 25% 45% 28% 16%
more than 10 rounds before reloading Don't Know / Refused 5% 3% 9% 4% 1% 5% 9% 5% 4%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Repealing the Second |Support 28% 37% 11% 25% 39% 35% 11% 24% 27%
Amendment to the US Constitution, which Oppose 67% 57% 82% 70% 59% 55% 8206 72% 68%
deals with the right to keep and bear arms I3 T ich o0 T Refused % 7% % 4% 3% 9% 7% 4% 5%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
In general, do you feel that the laws we have |More strict 55% 44% 66% 49% 49% 54% 67%
here in Massachusetts covering the sale of Less strict 12% 20% 506 18% 15% 11% 7%
fireanms should be READ AND ROTATE Kept about the same 30%|  33%|  26%]|  32%|  36%|  30%|  22%
FIRST TWO, or kept about the same as they
are now? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
In your opinion, which should be more Protecting right to own guns 21% 30% 13% 22% 20% 24% 20%
important to lawmakers when considering laws [protecting citizens from gun 69% 59% 78% 71% 64% 69% 72%
regarding gun sales and ownership: violence

Both (not read) 8% 10% 6% 5% 13% 6% 7%

Neither (not read) % % % 1% 1% 0% 0%

Don’t Know / Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
As you may know, students in Massachusetts |Support 73% 64% 81% 81% 70% 69% 74%
have been conducting marches, walkouts, and [Oppose 2204 20% 15% 11% 2204 29% 21%
other pr(;tests. Do you support or oppose these Don't Know / Refused 5% 7% 2% 7% 8% 3% 2%
protests? Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Getting rid of laws that |Support 33% 39% 27% 42% 28% 26% 38%
restrict what kinds of guns people can own Oppose 63% 57% 69% 53% 66% 72% 58%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning high capacity |Support 68% 62% 74% 61% 75% 70% 64%
magazines, which allow some guns to fire Oppose 27% 34% 21% 28% 20% 27% 34%
more than 10 rounds before reloading Don't Know / Refused 5% 4% 5% 10% 5% 3% 2%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Repealing the Second |Support 28% 26% 30% 28% 17% 30% 35%
Amendment to the US Constitution, which Oppose 67% 71% 63% 66% 81% 66% 55%
deals with the right to keep and bear arms Dot Know / Refused 5% 3% 8% 5% % % 10%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
In general, do you feel that the laws we have |More strict 55% 39% 60% 51% 71% 55% 57%
here in Massachusetts covering the sale of Less strict 12% 26% 506 13% 506 11% 15%
fireanms should be READ AND ROTATE Kept about the same 30%|  34%|  34%]|  32%|  20%|  30%|  26%
FIRST TWO, or kept about the same as they
are now? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
In your opinion, which should be more Protecting right to own guns 21% 34% 7% 27% 19% 23% 13%
important to lawmakers when considering laws [protecting citizens from gun 69% 55% 79% 64% 76% 68% 7%
regarding gun sales and ownership: violence
Both (not read) 8% 10% 9% 9% 3% 8% 7%
Neither (not read) % 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
As you may know, students in Massachusetts |Support 73% 62% 85% 67% 77% 73% 75%
have been conducting marches, walkouts, and [Oppose 2204 20% 11% 29% 19% 2204 16%
other pr(;tests. Do you support or oppose these Don't Know / Refused 5% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 9%
protests: Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Getting rid of laws that |Support 33% 42% 23% 37% 30% 31% 42%
restrict what kinds of guns people can own Oppose 63% 55% 71% 60% 67% 65% 57%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning high capacity |Support 68% 64% 76% 58% 72% 68% 70%
magazines, which allow some guns to fire Oppose 27% 20% 18% 40% 24% 27% 20%
more than 10 rounds before reloading Dot Know / Refused 5% 7% 5% % % 5% %
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Repealing the Second |Support 28% 17% 28% 35% 31% 28% 30%
Amendment to the US Constitution, which Oppose 67% 81% 65% 60% 61% 68% 62%
deals with the right to keep and bear arms Dot Know / Refused 5% % 7% 5% 8% 5% 8%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
In general, do you feel that the laws we have |More strict 55% 57% 54% 51% 61% 70% 64% 48% 53%
here in Massachusetts covering the sale of Less strict 12% 17% 14% 6% 10% 6% 12% 15% 11%
fireanms should be READ AND ROTATE Kept about the same 30%|  25%|  29%]|  39%|  26%|  20%|  22%|  32%|  33%
FIRST TWO, or kept about the same as they
are now? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
In your opinion, which should be more Protecting right to own guns 21% 31% 24% 13% 14% 11% 17% 24% 24%
important to lawmakers when considering laws [protecting citizens from gun 69% 64% 62% 74% 77% 80% 73% 66% 65%
regarding gun sales and ownership: violence
Both (not read) 8% 6% 9% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10%
Neither (not read) % 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused 2% 0% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% %
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
As you may know, students in Massachusetts |Support 73% 62% 78% 79% 79% 67% 81% 72% 69%
have been conducting marches, walkouts, and [Oppose 2204 34% 17% 17% 14% 31% 15% 23% 27%
other protests. Do you support or 0ppose these [5orit Know / Refused 5% 4% % 4% % 2% 3% 5% 4%
protests? Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Getting rid of laws that |Support 33% 42% 40% 23% 22% 29% 39% 34% 23%
restrict what kinds of guns people can own Oppose 63% 55% 56% 71% 77% 69% 57% 62% 75%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning high capacity |Support 68% 57% 61% 81% 78% 52% 67% 64% 83%
magazines, which allow some guns to fire Oppose 27% 36% 35% 15% 19% 45% 29% 31% 17%
more than 10 rounds before reloading Don't Know / Refused 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 0%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Repealing the Second |Support 28% 37% 25% 21% 24% 44% 31% 23% 21%
Amendment to the US Constitution, which Oppose 67% 54% 70% 77% 72% 49% 62% 72% 78%
deals with the right to keep and bear arms I3 T ich o0 T Refused % 8% 5% 3% 4% 7% 7% 5% %
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Quter | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total

Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269

In general, do you feel that the laws we have |More strict 55% 39% 57% 60% 64% 68%

here in Massachusetts covering the sale of Less strict 12% 19% 12% 12% 506 5%

fireanms should be READ AND ROTATE Kept about the same 30%|  39%|  26%|  25%|  29%|  24%

FIRST TWO, or kept about the same as they

are now? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%

Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

In your opinion, which should be more Protecting right to own guns 21% 28% 28% 17% 17% 6%

important to lawmakers when considering laws [protecting citizens from gun 69% 59% 63% 73% 74% 88%
regarding gun sales and ownership: violence

Both (not read) 8% 11% 8% 8% 5% 4%

Neither (not read) % 0% 0% % 1% 0%

Don’t Know / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%

Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

As you may know, students in Massachusetts |Support 73% 68% 65% 76% 76% 92%

have been conducting marches, walkouts, and [Oppose 2204 23% 29% 21% 18% 6%

other pr?)tests. Do you support or oppose these Don't Know / Refused 5% 10% 5% 3% 5% %

protests: Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Getting rid of laws that |Support 33% 38% 40% 29% 31% 29%

restrict what kinds of guns people can own Oppose 63% 55% 59% 67% 67% 69%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% % 1% 4% 2% 2%

Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning high capacity |Support 68% 66% 62% 67% 74% 78%

magazines, which allow some guns to fire Oppose 27% 20% 34% 28% 21% 19%

more than 10 rounds before reloading Dot Know / Refused 5% 5% 3% 5% % 3%

Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Repealing the Second |Support 28% 18% 35% 29% 31% 34%

Amendment to the US Constitution, which Oppose 67% 78% 60% 65% 63% 59%

deals with the right to keep and bear arms Dot Know / Refused 5% % 5% 5% 5% 7%

Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

Wb u r of 504 Registered Voters

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Requiring background |Support 98% 98% 98% 99% 98% 97% 98% 99% 98%
checks for every person who purchases a Oppose 206 204 206 1% 206 3% 204 1% 204
firearm Don't Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Prohibiting people Support 89% 92% 80% 89% 96% 89% 80% 88% 91%
found to be a risk to themselves or others from Oppose 7% 5% 12% 7% 3% 7% 12% 3% 6%
OWnINg or possessing guns Don't Know / Refused 4% 3% 8% 4% 1% 4% 8% 4% 3%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning all rifles Support 61% 70% 31% 61% 58% 78% 31% 49% 73%
capable of semi-automatic fire Oppose 34% 25% 61% 34% 39% 17% 61% 46% 21%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5%

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Raising the minimum  |Support 79% 87% 69% 7% 79% 91% 69% 69% 84%
age in Massachusetts for firearms purchases Oppose 19% 13% 27% 21% 19% 9% 27% 28% 15%
from 18 to 21 Don't Know / Refused 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 4% 3% 1%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning the Support 64% 74% 36% 63% 57% 84% 36% 50% 76%
manufacture in the state of assault rifles meant Oppose 30% 24% 49% 30% 41% 13% 49% 41% 19%
to be sold to civilians Don't Know / Refused 7% 2%|  16% 7% 2% 3%|  16%|  10% 5%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Arming some teachers |Support 29% 19% 58% 29% 22% 16% 58% 36% 22%
and school staff to defend against school Oppose 67% 77% 41% 66% 77% 78% 41% 60% 72%
shooters Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 6% 1% 4% 5%
Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 21 of 30



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Requiring background |Support 98% 99% 98% 97% 99% 99% 97%
checks for every person who purchases a Oppose 206 1% 206 3% 1% 1% 3%
firearm Don't Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Prohibiting people Support 89% 89% 89% 90% 89% 90% 88%
found to be a risk to themselves or others from Oppose 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6%
OWnINg or possessing guns Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% 6%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning all rifles Support 61% 48% 73% 56% 56% 58% 72%
capable of semi-automatic fire Oppose 34% 48% 21% 37% 37% 38% 25%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 3%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Raising the minimum  |Support 79% 71% 87% 76% 82% 77% 82%
age in Massachusetts for firearms purchases Oppose 19% 26% 13% 21% 16% 23% 16%
from 18 to 21 Don't Know / Refused 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning the Support 64% 49% 78% 61% 65% 61% 67%
manufacture in the state of assault rifles meant Oppose 30% 43% 17% 31% 26% 34% 28%
to be sold to civilians Don't Know / Refused 7% 8% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Arming some teachers |Support 29% 37% 21% 28% 27% 30% 29%
and school staff to defend against school Oppose 67% 61% 73% 69% 70% 67% 64%
shooters Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7%
Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia

Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Requiring background |Support 98% 99% 99% 99% 97% 98% 97%
checks for every person who purchases a Oppose 206 1% 1% 1% 3% 206 3%
firearm Don't Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Prohibiting people Support 89% 88% 92% 90% 86% 89% 92%
found to be a risk to themselves or others from Oppose 7% 7% 50 7% 9% 7% 6%
OWnINg or possessing guns Don't Know / Refused 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning all rifles Support 61% 42% 2% 55% 73% 60% 65%
capable of semi-automatic fire Oppose 34% 54% 19% 41% 23% 35% 30%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 4% 9% 4% 4% 5% 5%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Raising the minimum  |Support 79% 70% 89% 73% 85% 79% 84%
age in Massachusetts for firearms purchases Oppose 19% 27% 11% 25% 14% 20% 16%
from 18 to 21 Don't Know / Refused 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning the Support 64% 45% 82% 54% 74% 63% 67%
manufacture in the state of assault rifles meant Oppose 30% 45% 12% 41% 2204 30% 31%
to be sold to civilians Don't Know / Refused 7% 10% 6% 5% 4% 7% 1%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Arming some teachers |Support 29% 36% 20% 38% 22% 28% 30%
and school staff to defend against school Oppose 67% 61% 77% 61% 71% 68% 66%
shooters Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 3% 1% 8% 4% 4%
Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Requiring background |Support 98% 98% 97% 99% 100% 94% 98% 98% 100%
checks for every person who purchases a Oppose 206 204 3% 1% 0% 6% 204 206 0%
firearm Don't Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Prohibiting people Support 89% 89% 90% 89% 89% 82% 92% 88% 96%
found to be a risk to themselves or others from Oppose 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 12% 4% 3% 204
OWnINg or possessing guns Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning all rifles Support 61% 60% 52% 64% 69% 62% 64% 59% 61%
capable of semi-automatic fire Oppose 34% 37% 42% 31% 22% 35% 32% 35% 35%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 3% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4% 6% 5%

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Raising the minimum  |Support 79% 79% 2% 84% 84% 86% 81% 75% 81%
age in Massachusetts for firearms purchases Oppose 19% 21% 25% 15% 12% 14% 16% 24% 17%
from 18 to 21 Don't Know / Refused 2% 0% 3% % 5% 0% 3% % 2%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning the Support 64% 55% 58% 70% 79% 64% 68% 59% 68%
manufacture in the state of assault rifles meant Oppose 30% 37% 37% 24% 15% 320% 28% 35% 250,
to be sold to civilians Don't Know / Refused 7% 8% 5% % % 3% % 6% %
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Arming some teachers |Support 29% 40% 29% 22% 18% 26% 26% 32% 33%
and school staff to defend against school Oppose 67% 53% 70% 75% 78% 63% 69% 65% 66%
shooters Don't Know / Refused 4% 7% 1% 3% 2% 11% 5% 3% 1%
Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Quter | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Requiring background |Support 98% 99% 97% 99% 97% 99%
checks for every person who purchases a Oppose 206 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
firearm Don't Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Prohibiting people Support 89% 84% 86% 94% 88% 93%
found to be a risk to themselves or others from Oppose 7% 11% 9% 4% 7% 4%
OWnINg or possessing guns Don't Know / Refused 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning all rifles Support 61% 42% 64% 69% 65% 76%
capable of semi-automatic fire Oppose 34% 50% 32% 27% 30% 20%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Raising the minimum  |Support 79% 73% 76% 80% 87% 87%
age in Massachusetts for firearms purchases Oppose 19% 26% 20% 19% 12% 11%
from 18 to 21 Don't Know / Refused 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Banning the Support 64% 53% 64% 67% 69% 81%
manufacture in the state of assault rifles meant Oppose 30% 39% 30% 26% 26% 17%
to be sold to civilians Don't Know / Refused % 7% 6% 7% 5% 2%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
SUPPORT / OPPOSE: Arming some teachers |Support 29% 33% 29% 28% 25% 9%
and school staff to defend against school Oppose 67% 63% 63% 68% 73% 38%
shooters Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 8% 4% 2% 3%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ |Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 167 62 275 69 98 62 149 126
... Which of the following reflects your view Already begun to happen 63% 71% 43% 63% 58% 79% 43% 58% 67%
about the effects of global warming? Within a few years 3% 0% 6% 3% 0% 0% 6% 5% 2%

Within your lifetime 7% 8% 9% 7% 13% 4% 9% 6% 7%

Will affect future generations 15% 13% 16% 17% 17% 11% 16% 15% 19%

Will never happen 6% 4% 13% 6% 7% 3% 13% 8% 3%

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 4% 14% 5% 6% 3% 14% 7% 2%

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
Which is closer to your view? Climate change is bringing more 65% 78% 34% 63% 73% 80% 34% 54% 72%

frequent or severe storms in

Massachusetts.

Climate change is not affecting 24% 13% 44% 26% 18% 9% 44% 34% 18%

the storms we have here in

Massachusetts.

Both / neither / depends (not 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1%

read)

Don’'t Know / Refused 8% 4% 16% 9% 3% 4% 16% 9% 9%

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very prepared 6% 5% 5% 7% 11% % 5% 9% 4%
deal with the effects of climate change? Somewhat prepared 47% 48% 48% 45% 39% 54% 48% 42% 48%

Not too prepared 24% 24% 15% 27% 18% 27% 15% 21% 33%

Not at all prepared 17% 17% 20% 16% 25% 13% 20% 18% 13%

Climate change not happening 2% 1% 7% 1% 3% 0% 7% 2% %

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 2%

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very / somewhat prepared 52% 53% 53% 52% 50% 55% 53% 52% 52%
deal with the effects of climate change? Not too / not at all prepared 41% 41% 34% 42% 43% 40% 34% 39% 46%

Climate change not happening 2% 1% 7% 1% 3% 0% 7% 2% %

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 2%

Total 504 173 55 276 67 106 55 138 138

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Male Female | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 264 240 68 100 183 153
... Which of the following reflects your view Already begun to happen 63% 56% 71% 73% 69% 63% 53%
about the effects of global warming? Within a few years 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3%

Within your lifetime 7% 8% 6% 12% 7% 8% 4%

Will affect future generations 15% 15% 16% 8% 14% 15% 22%

Will never happen 6% 9% 3% 1% 3% 7% 10%

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 9% 2% 1% 7% 5% 7%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
Which is closer to your view? Climate change is bringing more 65% 56% 73% 82% 61% 63% 59%

frequent or severe storms in

Massachusetts.

Climate change is not affecting 24% 33% 15% 13% 21% 25% 32%

the storms we have here in

Massachusetts.

Both / neither / depends (not 4% 4% 3% 0% 8% 4% 2%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 8% 7%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very prepared 6% 10% 2% % 6% 7% 3%
deal with the effects of climate change? Somewhat prepared 47% 41% 52% 57% 46% 39% 48%

Not too prepared 24% 20% 29% 25% 26% 25% 21%

Not at all prepared 17% 20% 14% 9% 16% 20% 18%

Climate change not happening 2% 4% % 0% 0% 3% 3%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 7% 3% 2% 6% 5% 6%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very / somewhat prepared 52% 51% 54% 64% 52% 47% 52%
deal with the effects of climate change? Not too / not at all prepared 41% 39% 43% 34% 43% 45% 39%

Climate change not happening 2% 4% % 0% 0% 3% 3%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% % 3% 2% 6% 5% 6%

Total 504 243 261 87 130 146 140

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

Wb u r of 504 Registered Voters

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 127 90 137 150 409 71
... Which of the following reflects your view Already begun to happen 63% 58% 80% 53% 62% 63% 66%
about the effects of global warming? Within a few years 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%

Within your lifetime 7% 11% 7% 5% 6% 7% 9%

Will affect future generations 15% 15% 9% 16% 22% 16% 15%

Will never happen 6% 5% 1% 13% 5% 6% 3%

Don’'t Know / Refused 5% 7% 1% 10% 3% 5% 6%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
Which is closer to your view? Climate change is bringing more 65% 62% 76% 51% 70% 65% 68%

frequent or severe storms in

Massachusetts.

Climate change is not affecting 24% 28% 9% 38% 21% 24% 22%

the storms we have here in

Massachusetts.

Both / neither / depends (not 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 8% 6%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very prepared 6% 12% 0% 6% 4% 4% 12%
deal with the effects of climate change? Somewhat prepared 47% 41% 55% 41% 48% 48% 38%

Not too prepared 24% 22% 32% 17% 25% 25% 25%

Not at all prepared 17% 18% 8% 22% 19% 17% 18%

Climate change not happening 2% 1% 0% 6% % 2% 3%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 5%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very / somewhat prepared 52% 54% 55% 47% 52% 52% 50%
deal with the effects of climate change? Not too / not at all prepared 41% 40% 41% 39% 44% 41% 43%

Climate change not happening 2% 1% 0% 6% % 2% 3%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 5%

Total 504 128 127 115 134 406 83

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 28 of 30
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll
of 504 Registered Voters

Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 88 127 178 109 37 122 163 122
... Which of the following reflects your view Already begun to happen 63% 46% 63% 80% 72% 49% 67% 69% 65%
about the effects of global warming? Within a few years 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% % 3% 3%

Within your lifetime 7% % 12% 4% 6% 10% 8% 4% 10%

Will affect future generations 15% 30% 11% 5% 12% 19% 18% 12% 14%

Will never happen 6% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 5%

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 13% 1% 8% 3%

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
Which is closer to your view? Climate change is bringing more 65% 53% 72% 71% 68% 65% 70% 69% 60%

frequent or severe storms in

Massachusetts.

Climate change is not affecting 24% 36% 18% 14% 23% 21% 24% 19% 27%

the storms we have here in

Massachusetts.

Both / neither / depends (not 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 0% 3% 4% 6%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 8% 10% 6% 9% 4% 15% 4% 9% 7%

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very prepared 6% 10% 6% 2% 4% 11% 4% 7% 3%
deal with the effects of climate change? Somewhat prepared 47% 43% 48% 50% 46% 36% 49% 46% 48%

Not too prepared 24% 16% 23% 29% 34% 12% 21% 28% 29%

Not at all prepared 17% 21% 17% 13% 14% 28% 21% 11% 15%

Climate change not happening 2% 4% 1% % 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 13% 4% 5% 4%

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very / somewhat prepared 52% 53% 54% 53% 50% 47% 53% 53% 51%
deal with the effects of climate change? Not too / not at all prepared 41% 37% 40% 42% 48% 40% 42% 39% 44%

Climate change not happening 2% 4% 1% % 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%

(not read)

Don’t Know / Refused 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 13% 4% 5% 4%

Total 504 164 114 134 90 51 131 149 110

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Page 29 of 30



Massachusetts Statewide Poll Field dates: March 16-18, 2018

Wb u r of 504 Registered Voters

FAV -
OVERAL WARRE
L REGIONS N
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central [Southeas| Boston Inner Total
Overall MA tMA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 504 112 66 198 128 269
... Which of the following reflects your view Already begun to happen 63% 61% 52% 62% 74% 79%
about the effects of global warming? Within a few years 3% 5% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Within your lifetime 7% 6% 11% 10% 3% 8%
Will affect future generations 15% 14% 17% 13% 19% 8%
Will never happen 6% 8% 12% 5% 2% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 6% 8% 6% 2% 3%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
Which is closer to your view? Climate change is bringing more 65% 60% 64% 65% 70% 83%
frequent or severe storms in
Massachusetts.
Climate change is not affecting 24% 27% 25% 23% 20% 8%
the storms we have here in
Massachusetts.
Both / neither / depends (not 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 6%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very prepared 6% 6% 3% 4% 9% 5%
deal with the effects of climate change? Somewhat prepared 47% 43% 53% 48% 43% 48%
Not too prepared 24% 25% 16% 23% 31% 26%
Not at all prepared 17% 20% 20% 15% 14% 15%
Climate change not happening 2% 2% 3% 2% % 1%
(not read)
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 4%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266
How prepared do you think Massachusetts is to|Very / somewhat prepared 52% 49% 56% 52% 53% 54%
deal with the effects of climate change? Not too / not at all prepared 41% 45% 36% 38% 45% 41%
Climate change not happening 2% 2% 3% 2% % 1%
(not read)
Don’t Know / Refused 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 4%
Total 504 122 68 190 125 266

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 30 of 30



